FORM FT0-1595 1-31-92 Docket No. See Attached Appendix To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents a. 1. Name of conveying party(less OENA) Sanofi 32-34 rue Marbeuf 75374 Paris Cedex 08 FRANCE Additional name(s) of conveying party(less) attached? []yes [X] no 3. Nature of Conveyance: [X]Assignment []Merger []Security Agreement []Change of Name [Other Execution Date (of Assignment): December 19, 1997 (of Application):	Patent and Trademark Office Patent and Trademark Office 387 I documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Vertex Pharmaceuticals Incorporated 130 Waverly Street Cambridge, MA 02139-4242 PECELVED MAR - 6 1998
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): See Attached Appendix If this document is being filed together with a new application, the exec A. Patent Application No.(s) See Attached Appendix Additional numbers attached?	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Fish & Neave Internal Address: Street Address: 1251 Avenue of the Americas	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: [7] 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):
City: New York State: NY ZIP 10020 DO NOT USE THIS SP	06-1075 ACE
OMBNo. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	Date Date Date 1 22 98
Do not detach this portion Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231 Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimate document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send of to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and	and Trademarks and to average about 30 minutes per ument and gathering the data needed, comments regarding this burden estimate a Systems. PK2-1000C,

PATENT

REEL: 9440 FRAME: 0948

APPENDIX A UNITED STATES - Patent Applications

Docket	Inventor(s)	Appln/Date	Title
61859	Dolle et al.	08/444,984 19-May-1995	PYRIDAZINES AS INTERLEUKIN-1- BETA CONVERTING ENZYME INHIBITORS
61859	Dolle et al.	08/625,680 03-Apr-1996	PYRIDAZINES AS INTERLEUKIN-1- BETA CONVERTING ENZYME INHIBITORS
63939	Black et al.	08/440,179 12-May-1995	INTERLEUKIN-1-BETA PROTEASE AND INTERLEUKIN-1-BETA PROTEASE INHIBITORS
64322	Dolle et al.	08/748,117 12-Nov-1996	HALOMETHYL AMIDES AS INTERLEUKIN-1-BETA PROTEASE INHIBITORS
66590	Dolle et al.	08/248,791 25-May-1994	PEPTIDIC PHOSPHINYLOXYLMETHYL KETONES AS INTERLEUKIN-1- BETA CONVERTING ENZYME INHIBITORS
66590	Dolle et al.	08/597,346 06-Feb-1996	PEPTIDIC PHOSPHINYLOXYLMETHYLKETONES AS INTERLEUKIN-1- BETA CONVERTING ENZYME INHIBITORS
68428	Dolle et al.	08/559,870 20-Nov-1995	N-(PYRIMIDINYL)-ASPARTIC ACID ANALOGS AS INTERLEUKIN-1- BETA CONVERTING ENZYME INHIBITORS

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 9440 FRAME: 0949

US Patent Applications

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

THIS ASSIGNMENT effective the 24th day of July 1997 between SANOFI, of 32-34 rue

Marbeuf, 75374 Paris Cedex 08, France, a société anonyme of France (hereinafter the

"Assignor"), who is the owner of the entire title in the United States patent applications set forth

in Appendix A and in the inventions covered by said resulting patents; and

VERTEX PHARMACEUTICALS INCORPORATED of 130 Waverly Street.

Cambridge, Massachusetts 02139-4242, a corporation of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts

(hereinafter the "Assignee"), who wants to acquire the entire title of Assignor in the aforesaid

patent applications and the inventions covered thereby.

THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby

acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign unto Assignee its entire title in said patent

applications, and all reissues, divisions and extensions thereof and to any Letters Patent which

have or may issue based thereon, all of which are encompassed herein by the term "Patents",

including all claims for damage for past infringement thereof; the same to be held and enjoyed by

Assignee, its successors, and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and

enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.

Assignor also agrees that it will, at Assignee's request, render such lawful cooperation and

assistance as may be necessary for the proper maintenance and enforcement of said Patents,

provided, however, that Assignor may condition its compliance with such a request on Assignee's

agreement to pay Assignor reasonable out-of-pocket expenses in connection therewith.

This document shall be construed, interpreted and applied in accordance with the laws of

the State of New York.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have caused their respective corporate names to be

affixed hereto and this instrument to be signed by their duly authorized officers as of the day and

year written below.

Page 1 of 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set hand and seal this

19th day of	Decimber	, 19	97
Sano 32-34 rue Ma 75008 PAF	rbeuf RIS	SANOFI	
Step Secial: 32-34, rue Marbe Rue Paris B 732059 (Corporate Seal)	uf - 75008 Paris 332	JOHN M Attorney	MM Mountals I. SPINNATO -in-Fact
Witnessed by: Name: Title:	nta Beldplat Anita Beldji Executive Ass	luli sistant	
O	WHEREOF, I have he		
		INCORPORA	IARMACEUTICALS ATED
(Corporate Seal)		1 1	S. BOGER and Chief Executive Officer
Witnessed by: Secondary Name: Title:	rah P. Cecil SARAH P. CECI Corporate AH	corney	

Page 2 of 3

PATENT REEL: 9440 FRAME: 0951